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I.  INTRODUCTION 
 

This report will serve as an updated Addendum to the original General Development & Plan Report for the 

subject property originally prepared by Chester, Ploussas, Lisowsky Partnership, LLC (CPL) dated August 11, 

2015, last revised July 31, 2017 and amended by Dynamic Engineering Consultants, PC dated August 2019, 

last revised November 2019. 

 

Both the Town of Phillipsburg and the Township of Lopatcong previously adopted redevelopment ordinances 

to re-develop the former Ingersoll Rand site.  Both municipalities have subsequently enacted Redevelopment 

Plans for the site.  

 

Urban Renewal Entity, LLC, (Opus) was the original designated redeveloper who served as the applicant for 

the original General Development Plan for the site.  Subsequently, Bridge Development Partners purchased 

the property from Opus in January 2018 and became the designated redeveloper for the project.  Bridge 

created a separate entity for each municipality as follows: 

 

I-78 Logistics Park Lopatcong Urban Renewal, LLC;  

I-78 Logistics Park Phillipsburg Urban Renewal, LLC; and 

Updated Entity:  PR Bridge I78 Phase II Owner Urban Renewal, LLC 

 

The project name is currently Bridge Point 78. 

 

The total original site area of lots in both the Town of Phillipsburg and the Township of Lopatcong was 380.84 

acres.  The portion in the Town of Phillipsburg was 279.84 acres and the portion in the Township of 

Lopatcong was 101.0 acres. 

 

The following represents a summary of the approved subdivision in each municipality: 

 

Phillipsburg: 

 
Preliminary Major Subdivision approval to reconfigure the existing lots to create nine (9) new lots was granted 

on October 24, 2017 via Resolution #15-004. 

 

Final Major Subdivision approval to create the eight (8) new lots was granted on July 25, 2019 via Resolution 

#15-004.  It is noted that Lot 1 was originally anticipated to be subdivided into two (2) lots in the future 

dependent, however, as part of Phase II of the project, Lot 1 will remain as a single lot as reflected on the 

approved Major Subdivision Plan. 

 

Plan Reference: 

 

Major Subdivision Plan 

Project:  I-78 Logistics Park Phillipsburg, Urban Renewal, LLC 

Proposed Block 3401, Lots 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9 

Block 3201, Lots 7.01 – 7.03, 7.031 – 7.033, 7.04 – 7.13 

Block 3301, Lots 1, 2, 4, 4.01, 4.022, 5 & 6 

Town of Phillipsburg, Warren County, New Jersey 

Prepared by Dynamic Survey, LLC 

4 Sheets dated May 24, 2019; latest revision 2 dated July 15, 2019 

 

The recording of the Subdivision Plan with Warren County was completed on September 10, 2019. 

 

The total resultant area in Phillipsburg following the subdivision and dedication of a portion of Lock Street is 

279.42 acres. 
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 Lopatcong: 

 

Preliminary Major Subdivision approval to reconfigure the existing lots to create four (4) new lots was granted 

on September 27, 2017. 

 

Final Major Subdivision approval to create four (4) new lots was approved by the Township and recorded with 

Warren County on July 31, 2020. 

 

Plan Reference: 

 

Final Plat – Major Subdivision 

I-78 Logistics Park Lopatcong, Urban Renewal, LLC 

Proposed Block 101, Lots 1.01, 1.02, 1.03 & 1.04 

Township of Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Prepared by Dynamic Survey, LLC 

2 sheets dated September 9, 2019, latest revision July 20, 2020 

 

The total resultant area in the Township of Lopatcong following the subdivision and dedication of a portion of 

Lock Street and a portion of Route 22 is 100.99 acres. 

 

See Table A for a summary of original and current lots and areas for both municipalities. 
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TABLE A 

ORIGINAL & CURRENT LOT AREA SUMMARY 

Town of Phillipsburg - Original Town of Phillipsburg - Current 

  

 Acres  Acres 

Block 3201  Block 3401  

Lot 7.02 40.49 Lot 1 94.49 

Lot 7.04 12.20 Lot 3 20.70 

Lot 7.05 31.54 Lot 4 12.63 

Lot 7.06 3.90 Lot 5 53.64 

Lot 7.07 7.70 Lot 6 27.72 

Lot 7.08 3.31 Lot 7 14.59 

Lot 7.09 7.72 Lot 8 48.27 

Lot 7.10 2.38 Lot 9 6.92 

Lot 7.11 2.47 Lock Street Dedication 0.42 

Lot 7.12 4.89   

Lot 7.13 5.21   

P.O Lot 7.031 5.87   

P.O. Lot 7.032 0.24   

P.O Lot 7.033 1.55   

    

Block 3301    

Lot 1 28.53   

Lot 2 28.74   

Lot 4 16.37   

Lot 4.01 6.03   

Lot 5 12.17   

Lot 6 2.52   

Connector Rd. ROW 1.81   

    

Block 3201    

Lot 7.01 3.10   

Lot 7.03 49.91   

P.O. Lot 7.031 1.31   

    

Total Tract Area = 279.84 acres Total Tract Area = 279.42 acres 

    

Township of Lopatcong - Existing Township of Lopatcong - Current 

 Acres  Acres 

Block 101  Block 101  

Lot 1 101.00 Lot 1.01 54.61 

  Lot 1.02 36.81 

  Lot 1.03 3.46 

  Lot 1.04 3.57 

  Lock Street Dedication 2.04 

  NJDOT Dedication 0.32 

  Lot 4 Dedication 0.17 

Total Tract Area = 101.00 acres Total Tract Area = 100.99 acres 

    

Total Tract Area in Town of Phillipsburg and 

Township of Lopatcong = 380.84 acres 

Total Tract Area in Town of Phillipsburg and 

Township of Lopatcong = 380.41 acres 
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Redevelopment Plan – Town of Phillipsburg 
 

The latest revised Phillipsburg Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan was adopted by Town Council on 

November 4, 2013.  Two amendments to this revised plan were adopted on April 24, 2015. 

 

The previous designated redevelopers, Preferred Real Estate Investments, Inc. was replaced by Opus.  Opus 

has subsequently been replaced as designated redeveloper by Bridge Development Partners.  Therefore, a 

General Development Plan introduced or approved with Opus is now amended by the General Development 

Plan detailed herein. 

 

Opus previously received General Development Plan approval from the Planning Board by Resolution 

adopted on November 23, 2015 (Case #15-004). 

 

Bridge previously submitted an Amended General Development Plan Report dated August 2019 (revised 

November 2019) as part of an application for an Amended General Development Plan approval in accordance 

with Section 5.3.3 of the Revised Redevelopment Plan which was approved by the Planning Board by 

Resolution adopted on October 24, 2019 (Case #15-004). 

 

Consistent with the original General Development Plan Report and in accordance with Municipal Land Use 

Law Chapter 40:55B-45, the Amended General Development Plan included the following: 

 

• Amended General Development Plan set consisting of the following sheets (Dynamic): 

 

Cover Sheet     1 of 13 

Original Lands within Redevelopment Plan 2 of 13 

Proposed Lands within Redevelopment Plan 3 of 13 

General Development Plan   4 of 13 

Phasing Plan     5 of 13 

Circulation Plan     6 of 13 

Green Space Recreation Buffer Plan  7 of 13 

Conceptual Stormwater Management Plan 8 of 13 

Conceptual Sanitary Sewer Plan   9 of 13 

Conceptual Water System Plan   10 of 13 

Soils Map     11 of 13 

Environmental Constraints Plan   12 of 13 

Proposed Environmental Constraints Plan  13 of 13 

 

• General Development Plan Report (Dynamic) 

• Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis  

• Environmental Impact Statement (Excel) 

• The previously submitted report entitled “NJDOT Traffic Impact Study I-78 Logistics Park, US Route 

22” prepared by McDonough-Rae dated February 2017 is referenced but not resubmitted. 
 

Bridge is now submitting this updated Amended General Development Plan Report dated June 2021 as 

part of an application for an updated Amended General Development Plan approval.  

 

• The updated Amended General Development Plan includes the following: 

 

Cover Sheet     1 of 3 dated June 9, 2021 

Updated Amended General Development Plan 2 of 3 dated June 9, 2021 

Amended General Development Plan  3 of 3 dated June 9, 2021 

Updated Amended General Development Plan Report (Dynamic) dated June 2021 

 

All previously submitted plans and documents associated with the 2019 Amended General Development 

Plan application can be utilized for reference and are consistent with this subject updated amendment.  
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The Site is located in the northern portion of the town, bounded on the north by Conrail tracks and U.S. Route 

22; on the west by Roseberry, Green and Center Streets; on the south by Congress Street, King Street, Lock 

Street and Lopatcong Creek and on the east by the municipal boundary line with Lopatcong Township.  The 

tract includes adjacent lands in Lopatcong Township which have direct frontage on U.S. Route 22.  Figures 2, 

3, 4 and 5 provide the location of the Site within Phillipsburg and Lopatcong.  Figure 5, an aerial photograph, 

shows existing buildings on Site in relation to the entire Site. 
 

Redevelopment Plan – Township of Lopatcong 
 

Following the adoption of the Original Redevelopment Plan, the Township Council named JSM at 

Lopatcong, LLC as designated redeveloper at its October 2007 meeting.  Council rescinded that action in 2013 

due to the failure of JMS to enter into a redevelopment agreement for the tract. 

 

Despite the adoption of the Original Redevelopment Plan, the Redevelopment Area remained unimproved.  

On December 30, 2015 the Township Council by Ordinance O-2015-15 adopted an Amended and Restated 

Redevelopment Plan, Lots 1 and 1.01, Block 101, in order to encourage and catalyze development of the 

Redevelopment Area into productive use in the best interests of the Township.  This Redevelopment Plan 

amended and restated the Original Redevelopment Plan. 

 

The Site is located in the southwestern portion of the Township, bounded on the north by the Conrail Tracks 

and U.S. Route 22, on the west by the municipal boundary with Phillipsburg, on the south by Lock Street and 

Lopatcong Creek, and on the east by U.S. Route 22.  Figures in the Appendix of this report provide location of 

the tract within the Township of Lopatcong. 

 

The Lopatcong Township Council reviewed and approved the General Development Plan on December 14, 

2015 by Resolution R. 15-46.  The previous redeveloper, Opus, received General Development Plan approval 

from the Planning Board by Resolution adopted on June 22, 2016.  The current redeveloper, Bridge, seeks an 

amendment to the General Development Plan which is the subject of this report.  

 

SUMMARY 

 

The I-78 Logistics Park, currently known as Bridge Point 78, is the largest continuous vacant parcel in the 

Town of Phillipsburg.  Together with the lands in Lopatcong Township, this parcel represents one of the 

largest continuous underdeveloped parcels in the U.S. Route 22 corridor.  Over the years, approximately half 

of the former Ingersoll Rand site in Phillipsburg has been used for buildings and improvements.  A portion of 

the Site located at the corner of Center Street and Green Street (formerly known as Cameron Pump) was 

demolished.  In addition, all of the buildings within the Site’s existing core have since been demolished.  The 

Site’s access to U.S. Route 22 in Phillipsburg and access to U.S. Route 22 in Lopatcong Township make it an 

ideal site for redevelopment and a continuation of existing industrial/office land uses.  The Redevelopment 

Plans for both Phillipsburg and Lopatcong recognize this fact and seek to implement a planned development 

which will address the needs of the area.  Building #7 in the Township of Lopatcong and Buildings #3, 5 & 6 

in the Town of Phillipsburg have been constructed as part of Phase I of the overall development. 

 

This updated Amended General Development Plan addresses Phase II of the overall development which 

eliminated the original Building #4 and enlarged Building #1.  Subsequently, Phase II of the project will 

consist of a single building (Building #1) along with its supporting driveways, parking lots, loading areas and 

pedestrian walkways.  
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

II.  GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

A General Development Plan is a General Land Use Plan for the tract.  We have developed a General 

Development Plan for the lands in the Town of Phillipsburg of approximately 280 acres and the Township of 

Lopatcong of approximately 101 acres.  The Town of Phillipsburg has adopted a Revised Phillipsburg 

Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan prepared by David K. Maski, PP, AICP of Van Cleef Engineering 

Associates.  It was adopted by the Town Council on November 4, 2013.  

 

The Township of Lopatcong adopted an Amended and Restated Redevelopment Plan for Lots 1 and 1.01, 

Block 101, prepared by George A. Ritter, PP, AICP, and adopted by the Council on December 30, 2015.  Both 

Redevelopment Plans explain the statutory basis for the Redevelopment Plan. They explain in detail how the 

redevelopment plans comply with the intent and purpose of their community’s Master Plans. 

 

In Phillipsburg, approximately 147 acres of the site were used for the existing plant operation and the balance 

of 133 acres was vacant, as shown in Figure 5.  These areas include the old and new landfills, the remains of 

former Buildings 252 and 263 (Cameron Pump) at the intersection of Center and Green Streets, and stream 

corridor buffers associated with Lopatcong Creek, in addition to minor steep slopes in the southern portion of 

the property.  A Letter of Interpretation for the lands in Phillipsburg have been submitted to the NJDEP and 

approved as File No. 2100-04-0001.3 on August 20, 2008. A current, updated Letter of Interpretation from the 

NJDEP was issued January 13, 2017 – File No. 2100-04-0001.4 FWW 16001. 
 

The lands within the Town of Phillipsburg are located in the Metropolitan Planning Area as shown on 

enclosed Figure 6 obtained from the NJDEP Geo Web Mapping.  The lands within Lopatcong Township are 

located within the Suburban Planning Area as shown on Figure 6 attached. 

 

The former Ingersoll Rand tracts in Phillipsburg and Lopatcong have been labeled as areas in need of 

redevelopment as provided in Figure 7 obtained from the NJDEP Geo Web Mapping.  Both tracts are located 

in the Highlands Planning Area and have received a Highlands Center Designation from the Highlands Water 

Protection and Planning Council.  A Highlands Consistency Determination #CD18-005 dated November 2, 

2018 was issued for the subject project. 

 

TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG 
 

All lands within the Town of Phillipsburg are located in the redevelopment area as defined in Section 1.2 of 

the Revised Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan.  Also see Figure 1 which shows the boundaries of the 

redevelopment areas.  The following is a quote from the Revised Phillipsburg Commerce Park Redevelopment 

Plan specifically contained in Section 2.1 Plan Overview: “The redevelopment plan envisions a large scale 

industrial/office park, with good rail and highway access, buffered from adjoining neighborhoods”. 

 

The plan’s stated objectives are as follows: 

 

1. To make vacant land and buildings available for large-scale non-residential development in an 

appropriate location, thereby expanding the economic base of the Town through the use and 

redevelopment of underutilized and non-productive properties. 

 

2. To provide for the removal or containment of contamination resulting from past industrial use of the 

study area, to the extent required by NJDEP, to allow future use of the site. 

 

3. To promote development that will enhance employment opportunities for the Town’s residents and to 

replace jobs lost with the decline of past activity in the area. 
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4. To improve general circulation within the Town and provide direct highway access to the study area 

by way of a roadway extension from the Center/Roseberry Street intersection through the tract and 

adjacent property in Lopatcong to U.S. Route 22. 

 

5. To encourage development in the redevelopment area in a manner that is compatible with the unique 

character of the Valley View neighborhood and other adjacent residential neighborhoods, and to 

minimize any negative impacts on these neighborhoods. 

 

6. To protect and preserve the stream corridor of the Lopatcong Creek and any associated wetlands. 

 

7. To provide basic commercial services for the convenience of the employees within the redevelopment 

area and the adjacent residential neighborhoods. 

 

The General Development Plan shown herein complies with the plan objectives as follows: 
 

1. The 280 acre tract in Phillipsburg is designed to accommodate 2,850,000 SF of new industrial/office 

space.  This will expand the economic base of the Town by adding new rateables to the Town.  The 

previous amendment anticipated 2,874,893 SF of industrial warehouse/office space in the Town of 

Phillipsburg.  The current updated amendment anticipates 2,487,977 SF of industrial 

warehouse/office space in the Town of Phillipsburg.  

 

2. Ingersoll Rand is currently in the process of remediating the contamination on the site which has 

resulted from past industrial uses of the site.  This remediation will help facilitate the safe 

redevelopment of the site. A Remedial Action Work Plan is in place for the development and is 

outlined in the updated Environmental Impact Statement as part of the original amendment. 

 

3. The project is estimated to provide approximately 800 direct and 740 indirect construction jobs and 

1,750 onsite jobs and 1,065 indirect offsite jobs to the residents in the area. 

 

4. A major Collector Road is being proposed through the tract from U.S. Route 22 in Lopatcong 

through the site to the Center/Roseberry Street Intersection.  This road will improve the general 

circulation in this area of the Town and provide direct access to U.S. Route 22.  The connector road 

has been constructed and is named Rand Boulevard. 

 

5. There is proposed a 150’ buffer in Valley View neighborhood and a 30’ buffer for residential areas 

along Center, Green and Roseberry Streets.  There will be no direct access through the site from either 

of the local minor streets.   Access will be provided only to the proposed recreational facilities off of 

Gate Street. 

 

6. The stream corridor of Lopatcong Creek will be preserved by providing a 300’ buffer. 

 

A component of the plan is an access road from Center/Roseberry Street Intersection through the Site to a 

four way signalized intersection at U.S. Route 22.  The intention is to have the road serve as the primary 

access point to new development parcels. Exceptions would be made for small scale commercial or retail uses 

designed to serve both the industrial park and adjacent neighborhoods and active and passive recreational uses 

which could be accessed directly from local streets.  This access road (Rand Boulevard) has been constructed. 

 

The hallmark of the area’s redevelopment will be the incorporation of meaningful green space and recreation 

opportunities.  The Lopatcong Creek Stream Corridor will be preserved, and to the extent permitted by State 

Regulations, utilized for recreation purposes available to the general public.  Efforts will also be made to 

integrate the Morris Canal Greenway adjacent into the site.  Green space will be found throughout the 

redevelopment area to define and connect the various components, to protect environmentally sensitive 

features and to buffer adjoining residential uses. In addition, a protected wildlife easement area has been 

provided to the south of Building #7, adjacent to the 300’ stream buffer. 
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The General Development Plan currently proposed conforms with the above objectives and goals.  The access 

road from U.S. Route 22 in Lopatcong is proposed through the Site to new development parcels in the Town 

of Phillipsburg.  A total of seven (7) logistic/assembly/ warehouse/office buildings are proposed for a total 

2,850,000 SF of space in Phillipsburg.  The buildings will range in size from 175,000 SF to 1,300,000 SF 

Loading docks, trailer storage and parking has been provided with each building in accordance with the 

requirements of the Town of Phillipsburg and in most cases exceed the minimum requirements.  The 

accompanying General Development Plan illustrates the proposed uses.  The Amended General Development 

Plan includes a total of six (6) buildings with a total of 2,874,893 SF.  The existing Building #24, which was 

originally anticipated to remain, has been demolished and is no longer part of the development.  The current 

updated Amended General Development Plan includes a total of four (4) buildings with a total of 

2,487,977 SF 

 

We believe the General Development Plan presented achieves the goals of the Revised Phillipsburg Commerce 

Park Redevelopment Plan which is to produce an industrial/office park that will provide employment 

opportunities for the citizens of Phillipsburg and will allow for economic growth and revitalization of the area.  

The General Development Plan as proposed meets or exceeds the objectives in Section 2.1 - Redevelopment 

Goals and Objectives of the Revised Phillipsburg Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan.  In addition, the 

General Development Plan proposed meets the goals and objectives in Section 2.2 - Relationship to Local 

Objectives of the Revised Phillipsburg Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan. 

 

The Redevelopment Plan prepared by Van Cleef Engineering Associates and adopted by the Council of the 

Town of Phillipsburg provides for the following uses: 

 

a. Offices for business, professional, executive and administrative purposes, either as an independent 

operation or accessory to a permitted use. 

 

b. Medical and dental offices, clinics and labs. 

 

c. Manufacturing, including fabrication assembly, packaging, treatment or conversion of products 

conducted entirely within the confines of a building; and limited to the production of finished 

products or parts thereof from component parts and semi-finished products and not involving 

reduction, conversion or manufacturing of primary raw materials except for drugs and 

pharmaceutical. 

 

d. Warehouse facilities either as an independent operation or accessory to a permitted use. 

 

e. Scientific or research laboratories devoted to research, design and/or experimentation and processing, 

and fabricating incidental thereto. 

 

f. Computer and data-processing centers. 

 

g. Printing and publishing. 

 

h. Food processing. 

 

i. Wholesale business including building trades and contractors. 

 

j. Lumberyards and bulk storage of plumbing and construction supplies. 

 

k. Indoor and outdoor recreation and fitness facilities including health clubs and spas. 

 

l. Livery services such as car rentals, bus, shuttle and limousine services. 
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m. Small-scale retail shops and service establishments including but not limited to banks, restaurants, 

business supplies, copying and courier services, and sundry goods, that are located adjacent to the 

connector road or to abutting local streets; and designed to serve the everyday needs of the businesses, 

employees and visitors within the redevelopment area and provide localized retail goods and services 

to adjacent neighborhoods. 

 

The General Development Plan as proposed provides for logistical distribution facilities and office facilities 

within the tract.  This is in accordance with the permitted uses in the Redevelopment Area.  The General 

Development Plan as proposed complies with the design standards contained in the Revised Phillipsburg 

Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan.  Those design standards are as follows:   

 

Number of Principal Structures – More than one principal structure is permitted on a redevelopment parcel as 

long as it is presented as part of a comprehensive development plan. 

 

Parcel Size – It is the intention of this plan to encourage redevelopment on large consolidated parcels as part of 

a comprehensive plan.  In the event of a subdivision, however, no single redevelopment parcel will be less than 

two acres.  Each parcel shall have a minimum street frontage of 100 feet.  In lieu of street frontage, a 

redeveloper must demonstrate that there are appropriate easements in place to provide access to a public street 

that will adequately support the proposed use of the site. 

 

The minimum parcel size may be waived by the planning board to satisfy certain financing, ownership or 

management requirements provided that the redevelopment area continues to function as one comprehensive 

unit including cross-access and maintenance agreements. 

 

Setbacks/Yards – There are no minimum front, side or rear yard requirements within the redevelopment area 

with the exception that all structures will be set back a minimum distance of 100 feet from any property 

adjoining the redevelopment area where there is no intervening street.  Yard requirements for small-scale retail 

shops and service establishments fronting Roseberry, Center or Green Streets will be determined based on the 

type and intensity of the proposed use and the adjoining use or zone. 

 

The Phillipsburg Town Council, acting as the redevelopment entity, approved a Conceptual Layout containing 

8 buildings consisting of 4,208,200 SF in both Phillipsburg and Lopatcong. The proposed amendment to the 

plan contains 4 (logistic) buildings consisting of 2,825,000 SF. Also included in the layout is existing Building 

#24 (Curtiss-Wright), which will remain as part of the development by order of the U.S. Navy. The total 

building SF including Building 24 is 25,000 SF.  Lopatcong contains one (1) building or 1,000,000 SF.  The 

revised square footage total for both Phillipsburg and Lopatcong is 3,850,000 SF.  On November 23, 2015 the 

Town Planning Board also approved the previous GDP.  In all cases, structures will be arranged to provide 

adequate light and air, a safe and efficient pedestrian and vehicular circulation system, the maximum amount 

of open space, appropriate access for the maintenance of all structures, and a visually pleasing environment.  

All setback areas are to be suitably landscaped consistent with the project’s overall green space and recreation 

plan. Table B, as part of the Phasing Plan portion of the report, provides a comparison of the originally 

contemplated buildings and the previous amendment.  Table B1 provided a comparison of the previous 

amendment to the current updated amendment.  

 
Building Height – The maximum height of all structures in the redevelopment area is as follows: 

 

• Permitted uses a through k: 50 feet, not including rooftop protrusions. 

• Permitted uses l and m: 30 feet. 

 

The Planning Board may allow certain minimal exceptions for architectural ornamentation and rooftop 

mechanical equipment during the Site Plan review process if it can be demonstrated that the exception will 

contribute to the architectural theme of the development or is necessary for the safe and efficient operation of 

the building; and will not create a visual detriment to surrounding properties.  All rooftop mechanical 

equipment must be screened from view. 
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For the purposes of this section an accessory solar energy system is defined as one or more roof-mounted solar 

collector devices and solar related equipment that supplies electrical or thermal power for the principal use of 

the property on which the solar energy system is located, except that excess electrical power generated and not 

presently needed for on-site use may be used by a utility company.  It is noted that a ground mounted solar 

array area is contemplated on proposed Lots 3 & 4 between Buildings #1, 5 & 6 as noted on the General 

Development Plans. 

 

F.A.R. – The maximum floor area ratio for all permitted uses other than small-scale retail shops and service 

establishments is 0.55. 

 

Land Coverage – Total impervious coverage should be kept to a minimum but in no case will it exceed 75% of 

the total redevelopment parcel. 

 

The proposed General Development Plan will have a floor area ratio of 0.30% and a total impervious coverage 

ratio of 55%.  The proposed floor area and impervious coverage ratios comply with the Redevelopment Plan.  

Previous Amended General Development Plan anticipated a Far = .236 and a total impervious coverage of 

44.2%.  The current updated Amended General Development Plan anticipates a FAR = .21 and a total 

impervious coverage of 38.5% 

 

The redeveloper will also prepare a comprehensive sign manual as part of the process.  The sign manual to be 

developed will meet the objectives and requirements in the section entitled “Signs” in the Revised Phillipsburg 

Commerce Park Redevelopment Plan. 

 

TOWNSHIP OF LOPATCONG 
 

The Redevelopment Plan for Lopatcong Township envisions the creation of a large-scale industrial office park 

with good rail and highway access, buffered from the adjoining neighborhoods. The key component of the 

plan is the construction of a proposed connector road from Lopatcong to Phillipsburg.  This connector road 

will go from Lopatcong through the Ingersoll Rand site to the Roseberry Street area.  The connector road is 

further discussed in an Inter-Local Services Agreement dated April 5, 2006 and adopted by the Town of 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong Township. The subject connector road has been constructed and is named Rand 

Boulevard.  

 

The plan’s stated objectives are as follows: 

 

1. To make vacant land and buildings available for large-scale non-residential development in an 

appropriate location, thereby expanding the economic base of the Township through the use and 

redevelopment of underutilized and non-productive properties. 

 

2. To provide for the removal or containment of contamination resulting from past industrial use of the 

Redevelopment Area, to the extent required by NJDEP, to allow future use of the site. 

 

3. To promote development that will enhance employment opportunities for the Township’s residents 

and to replace jobs lost with the decline of past activity in the area. 

 

4. To improve general circulation within the Township and provide direct highway access to the 

Redevelopment Area by facilitating the development of the Connector Road, which will benefit both 

the Township and the Town of Phillipsburg by providing vehicular access to Route 22. 

 

5. To encourage development in the Redevelopment Area in a manner that is compatible with the 

character of the adjacent neighborhoods, and to minimize any negative impacts on these 

neighborhoods. 

 

6. To protect and preserve the stream corridor of the Lopatcong Creek and any associated wetlands. 
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7. To provide basic commercial services for the convenience of the employees within the Redevelopment 

Area and the adjacent residential neighborhoods. 

 

The proposed use of the Redevelopment Area complies with the Redevelopment Plan and provides Lopatcong 

Township with the opportunity to add to its economic base, increase jobs, and provide a realistic opportunity 

for vehicular access to the Township’s commercial and industrially zone lands.  Further, utilization of the 

design criteria and standards developed for the Redevelopment Area will enhance the aesthetics of the work 

environment and quality of life for the residents of Lopatcong Township.  The use of the Redevelopment Area 

for these purposes is consistent with not only the Township’s goal to accommodate a mix of uses including 

commercial and civic facilities to meet the complex needs of its citizens and those of surrounding 

municipalities, but also furthers the following desirable zoning and planning objectives: 

 

1. Identify, remediate and reuse brownfield sites. 

 

2. Review and revise standards for buffering, screening, lighting, and parking for nonresidential uses 

adjacent to residences. 

 

3. Encourage the development and expansion of businesses and industries that will generate jobs and 

provide services for local residents and provide functional, accessible, and cost effective locations 

within the Township for industrial uses. 

 

4. Review design standards for industrial uses, giving proper consideration to off-site impacts such as 

traffic, noise, lights, screening, landscaping, and location of loading areas. 

 

5. Reduce truck traffic on neighborhood residential streets. 

 

6. Continue to build and improve local infrastructure to promote economic growth. 

 

7. Use the redevelopment process to identify and redevelop vacant, underutilized or blighted properties, 

to expand the Township’s economic base, enhance employment opportunities for its residents and 

improve its fiscal balance. 

 

8. Develop public-private partnerships and use outside funding sources to leverage local tax dollars to 

plan and implement projects to promote business and industrial development in the Township. 

 

9. Encourage the type and location of non-residential development that will minimize negative impacts 

on local residential neighborhoods, with special emphasis on traffic generation and accessibility to the 

regional highway network. 

 

10. Preserve the Lopatcong Creek as a natural greenway. 

 

11. Preserve and develop the Morris Canal as an historical transportation corridor and trail link to an 

expanding County-wide trail system. 

 

A central component of the plan is an extension of a connector road that will pass through the Lopatcong 

Redevelopment Area.  The connector road shall provide the primary access to the Redevelopment Area in 

Lopatcong via a tee (“T”) intersection at Route 22.  The intention is to have the connector road serve as the 

primary access point to new development parcels either directly or through new internal roads.  Exceptions 

would be made for small-scale retail uses designed to serve both the industrial park and adjacent 

neighborhoods; and active and passive recreational areas, which could be accessed directly from local streets. 
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Permitted Uses in the Redevelopment Area 

 

• Offices for business, professional, executive and administrative purposes 

 

• Warehouse facilities either as an independent operation or accessory to a permitted use 

 

• Scientific or research laboratories 

 

• Computer and data-processing centers 

 

• Printing and publishing 

 

• Wholesale business including building trades and contractors 

 

• Indoor and outdoor recreation and fitness facilities including health clubs and spas 

 

• Livery services such as car rentals, bus, shuttle, and limousine services 

 

The General Development Plan as proposed is for a 1,000,000 SF logistics/assembly/ office building on the 

Lopatcong lands.  A small scale commercial/retail component may be added servicing this mixed use 

development.  It will have direct access to U.S. Route 22 via a new intersection to U.S. Route 22 from the 

connector road.  The use proposed does not fall within the permitted uses in the redevelopment area. 

Lopatcong Commerce Park Urban Renewal Entity, LLC (Opus) has been named redeveloper by the Town 

Council of the Township of Lopatcong for the tract.  This is in accordance with the permitted uses in the 

Lopatcong Redevelopment Plan.  The General Development Plan as proposed complies with the design 

standards in the Amended and Restated Redevelopment Plan.  Those design standards are as follows: 

 

• Minimum tract area:  100 acres 

• Minimum lot frontage on US Route 22:  1,200 feet 

• Minimum lot width:  1,000 feet 

• Minimum building setback 

o From tract boundary:  100 feet 

o From US Route and Lock Street:  150 feet 

• Minimum parking setback 

o From tract boundary:  75 feet 

o From US Route 22 and Lock Street:  100 feet 

• Maximum building coverage:  30% of the tract area 

• Maximum Floor Area Ratio:  0.228 of the tract area 

• Maximum impervious coverage:  55% of the tract area 

• Maximum Building Height:  50 feet 

• All buildings within the redevelopment shall be connected to public sewer and water systems. 

• Along both abutting public highways and interior streets in the proposed development, it is required 

that, at a minimum, sidewalks and street trees be installed in accordance with municipal specifications 

and of an appropriate and acceptable nature to the Planning Board. 

• A landscape buffer area of not less than 50 feet in width shall be provided along the entire perimeter of 

the Redevelopment Area except that the buffer shall be increased to 100 feet in width for that portion 

of the tract that has frontage on US Route 22 and Lock Street. 

o The buffer shall not contain any parking, buildings or other structures except for those utilities 

and driveways providing access to the tract. 

o Buffer shall not contain any parking, buildings or other structures except for those utilities and 

driveways providing access to the tract. 

o Buffer areas shall be designed so as to significantly reduce visibility, noise and litter and shall 

consist of combinations of dense plantings, including hedges, shrubs, and evergreen or broad-leaf 

deciduous trees. 
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o The use of fences, walls and earthen berms is encouraged to increase the screening of the 

development from the traveled ways. 

• All parking areas and walkways shall be adequately illuminated for security and safety purposes.  The 

lighting plan shall provide for non-glare lights focused downward. 

o All lighting shall be shown on the lighting plan in sufficient detail to allow a determination of the 

effects upon adjacent properties, traffic safety and overhead sky glow.  The objective is to 

minimize undesirable off-premises effects. 

• All rights-of-ways as required by the Lopatcong Township Master Plan, by the County of Warren or 

by the New Jersey Department of Transportation shall be offered for dedication at the time of site 

plan application. 

• Parking and loading.  Parking and loading spaces shall be provided in accordance with the regulations 

set forth in Section 243-77.3 and in Article IX of Chapter 243 of the Township Code. 

 

An application for a General Development Plan shall contain the following documentation and information: 

 

• A plan setting forth the amount of nonresidential floor space and the nonresidential floor area ratio for 

the planned development, in its entirety, according to a schedule which sets forth the timing of the 

various phases of the development. 

• A plan providing for adequate open spaces and recreational opportunities through efficient design 

accompanied by proposals for their relivable maintenance and conservation. 

• A plan demonstrating that public facilities and services are available concurrent with development 

with a sufficient capacity to serve the proposed development(s). 

• A plan demonstrating that sidewalks and roadways are adequate to handle projected traffic and that 

corrects existing deficiencies. 

• A plan that describes the broad effects that the development will have on the proposed site, on 

adjacent properties, and on the public infrastructure to ensure that it will not have an unreasonably 

adverse impact upon the area. 

• A landscape plan prepared by a Landscape Architect certified/registered to practice in New Jersey. 

 

The General Development Plan as proposed in both the Town of Phillipsburg and Lopatcong Township is 

Conceptual.  The redeveloper reserves the right to alter the building configurations and number so long as the 

floor area ratios and total impervious coverages are maintained.  It is noted that Building #7 in the Township 

of Lopatcong has been constructed and has an area of 975,760 SF. 
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

III.  PHASING PLAN 
 

The logistics park will be developed in three phases.  Each phase is envisioned from twelve to twenty four 

months with overlap.  The approximate construction schedule will begin and range from first quarter year 

2018 to approximately 2024.  A key element to the phasing will be construction of the access road from 

Lopatcong to Phillipsburg.  This will be discussed later in Chapter 4 – Circulation Plan.  Phase I of the 

Logistics Park is currently constructed.  The updated phasing schedule for Phase II is provided on Table B1 

herein.  

 

Phase 1 will cover the lands in Lopatcong Township consisting of Building 7 and Buildings 2 and 3 in 

Phillipsburg.  The General Development Plan proposes the construction of a 950,000 SF Building 7, 500,000 

SF Building 2 and 535,500 SF Building 3 of office/logistics with associated loading docks, trailer parking and 

vehicular parking.  It will have a direct connection out to the new U.S. Route 22 intersection.  Phase 1 is 

broken down into Phases 1A, 1B, and 1C to illustrate that the improvements to Route 22 and the internal 

connector road will be constructed first in Phase 1A to be followed by Phase 1B, the construction of Building 7 

consisting of 950,000 SF of logistics/office space in Lopatcong, and Building 2 in Phillipsburg consisting of 

500,000 SF, and, Phase 1C Building 3 in Phillipsburg consisting of 535,500 SF of logistics/office space. Phase 

2 is the construction of Buildings 5 and 6 for a total of 575,000 SF in Phillipsburg, with associated loading 

docks, trailer parking and vehicular parking.  Phase 3 will consist of Buildings 1 and 4 for a total of 1,262,700 

SF of logistics/office space with associated loading docks, trailer parking and vehicular parking.  The 

upgrading and replacement of the 3rd Street bridge will commence with Phase 3.  The proposed phases are 

described in Table 1 and illustrated on the accompanying Phasing Plan.  The updated phasing schedule is 

provided on Table B1 herein. 

 

The access road is the key element to the phasing of the General Development Plan and is required for any 

phase to proceed.  Phases 1A, 2 and 3 include the two landfills onsite which have been properly remediated in 

accordance with NJDEP Rules and Regulations.  In addition, all phases, as required, must be developed in 

accordance with the remedial action plan approved by the NJDEP for the Ingersoll Rand site. 

 

Utilities will have to be extended to service the tract.  These utilities include electric, gas, telephone, cable, 

sanitary and water facilities.  At this time it is difficult to determine the exact sequence or location of the utility 

extension as the order of the development has not yet been identified and will be subject to the marketing of 

the park.  Conceptual Utility Plans are presented in later sections of this report to provide general information 

as to the appropriate location of the utility extensions.  The utilities for Phase I are currently constructed and 

operational. 

 

The access road is an integral portion of the development of the logistics park.  This road and/or other 

infrastructure improvements will be completed with the section that they fall in or as needed depending on the 

actual development schedule of the industrial/office park.  The existing buildings will be demolished early in 

the construction schedule and phasing.  Phases can go out of sequence so long as the improvements required 

for that phase have been installed.  In addition, depending on market conditions, phases may overlap.  See 

accompany Phasing Plan.  The access road (Rand Boulevard) is currently constructed.  The original existing 

buildings have been demolished. 

 

The attached Table 1 – Phasing Schedule has been developed for the industrial/office park.  This table 

indicates that the industrial/office park once completed will consist of approximately 3,848,200 SF including 

25,000 SF for existing Building 24.  The attached, updated Table B anticipates a completed warehouse/office 

park with a total building area of 3,850,653 SF, excluding Building #24, which has been demolished.  The 

attached updated Table B1 anticipates a completed warehouse/office park with a total building area of 

3,463,737 SF. 
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The developer reserves the right to submit an application to the appropriate Planning Board(s) and the Town 

of Phillipsburg governing body to alter the Phasing Schedule in accordance with market conditions, tenant 

requests, or other circumstances such as outside agency approvals or unknown site conditions, so long as the 

required infrastructure improvements are provided.  

 

See Table B 

 

TABLE 1 – PHASING SCHEDULE (ORIGINAL) 
Phase Building Square Footage Anticipated Time Frame Year of Construction 

1A* Rte. 22/Lock Str. N/A 1-2 years Q1 2018-2019 

 24 25,000  Existing 

1B 2 500,000 1-2 years Q2 2018-2019 

1B 7 950,000 1-2 years Q2 2018-2020 

1C 3 535,500 1-2 years Q3 2018-2020 

2 5 175,000 1-2 years Q1 2019-2021 

2 6 400,000 1-2 years Q2 2020-2022 

3 4 262,500 1-2 years Q2 2022-2024 

3 1 1,000,200 1-2 years Q2 2022-2024 

  3,848,200   

 

*Phase 1A includes existing 25,000 SF Building 24. 

 

NOTES: 

 

1. Phase 1A shall include Temporary Access Road to Route 22, the widening of Route 22, new left turn 

lanes, Route 22 jug handle with signal, realignment of Lock Street and South Retention Basin. 

  

2. Clearing and site grading and will commence in second quarter of 2017. 

 

3. Demolition required for all phases will commence third quarter of 2016 and will be completed fourth 

quarter of 2017. 

 

4. Installation of storm sewer facilities for Phase 1 will start in the first quarter of 2018 and will be 

completed in 6-9 months.  Storm Sewers for Phases 2 and 3 will commence as the phase comes on 

line. 

 

5. Site utility connections/extensions will commence in the second quarter of 2018 and will be 

completed in 2020. 

 

6. Roadway construction will start after the site areas are brought to rough grade. 

 

7. The site access connections to Route 22 and Roseberry/Center Streets will commence with the start of 

Phase 1 which will include the new left turn signal along Route 22 (in the Township of Lopatcong).  

The upgrade and replacement of the Third Street bridge will commence in Phase 3. 

 

8. Recreation facilities will commence during the construction of Phase 2 and should be completed in 

the fourth quarter of 2022.  Land to be dedicated at conclusion of Phase 1.  

 

9. NJDEP has approved a Remedial Action Work Plan for soil importation for Building 3 and is 

reviewing a Remedial Action Work Plan for Building 2.  Soil importation will commence the second 

quarter of 2017 and be completed in 12 months. 
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TABLE B 

PHASING SCHEDULE (AMENDED) 

Original 

Phase 

New Phase 

(Amended) 

Buildings Original 

SF 

New SF Anticipated 

Time 

Frame 

Original Year 

of 

Construction 

New Year of 

Construction 

1A* 1 Rt.22/Lock 

St. 

N/A N/A 1-2 years Q1 2018-2019 Q1 2018-2019 

N/A N/A 24 25,000 N/A N/A Existing N/A 

1B N/A 2 500,000 N/A 1-2 years Q2 2018-2019 Q2 2018-2019 

1B 1B 7 950,000 975,760 1-2 years Q2 2018-2020 Q3 2018-2020 

1C 1C 3 535,000 607,260 1-2 years Q3 2018-2020 Q3 2018-2020 

2 1C 5 175,000 175,055 1-2 years Q1 2019-2022 Q3 2018-2020 

2 1C 6 400,000 419,460 1-2 years Q2 2020-2022 Q4 2018-2020 

N/A 1 & 2 Env. Sheds N/A 300 2-4 years N/A Q1 2018-2022 

3 2 4 262,500 264,059 1-2 years Q2 2022-2024 Q4 2020-2022 

3 2 1 1,000,200 1,408,759 2-3 years Q2 2022-2024 Q4 2020-2023 

   3,848,200 3,850,653    

* Phase 1A includes existing 25,000 SF Building 24 

 

 

 

 Current 

Update 

TABLE B1  

PHASING SCHEDULE (UPDATED-AMENDED) 

New Phase 

(Amended) 

New 

Phase 

(Updated) 

Buildings SF Current 

SF 

Anticipated 

Time 

Frame  

New Year  

Of  

Construction 

Current Year 

of 

Construction 

1 1 Rt.22/Lock 

St. 

N/A N/A 1-2 years Q1 2018-

2019 
Complete 

N/A N/A 24 25,000 N/A N/A Existing Demolished 

1B 1B 7 975,760 975,760 1-2 years Q2 2018-

2020 
Complete 

1C 1C 3 607,260 607,260 1-2 years Q3 2018-

2020 
Complete 

IC 1C 5 175,055 175,055 1-2 years Q1 2019-

2022 
Complete 

1C 1C 6 419,460 419,460 1-2 years Q2 2020-

2022 
Complete 

1 & 2 1 & 2 Env. Sheds 300 2,500 2-4 years N/A Complete 

2 2 1 1,408,759 1,283,702 1-2 years Q2 2022-

2024 
Q3 2021-

2022 

   3,850,653 3,463,737    
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

IV.  CIRCULATION PLAN 
 

Access to the site is currently provided from Center Street/Roseberry Street intersection on the west, a 

driveway connection onto Roseberry Street near the railroad tracks, the direct connection to U.S. Route 22 via 

Third Street has been closed for safety concerns.  The site itself is served by several interconnecting loop 

driveways.  These internal roadways tie into the access points previously described.  The existing internal 

roadways and/or driveways will be eliminated with the implementation of the proposed General Development 

Plan. 

 

The access road must be provided initially with Phase 1A.  In addition, the bridge at Third Street will be 

upgraded and replaced in Phase 3. The roadway system for the industrial/office park will consist of the 

following hierarchy:  The access connector road (Rand Boulevard) is currently constructed as part of Phase I 

of the project. 

 

Existing State Highway:  U.S. U.S. Route 22 

 

Access Road: Master Plan Access Road from U.S. Route 22 in the Township of 

Lopatcong through the site to new development parcels in the Town of 

Phillipsburg to Center/Roseberry Street Intersection. 

 

Existing Municipal Roads: Existing municipal roads adjacent to the tract.  No truck traffic from the 

proposed logistics park will use those roads.  These minor roads will be used 

for access to the proposed recreational facilities and/or small scale 

commercial or retail facilities.   

 

Site Access Roads: This road will commence from Third Street and loop into the proposed 

access road.  It is meant to service the proposed buildings along its route. 

 

Building Access Roads: These roads are essentially minor access driveways serving individual 

buildings. 

 

Minor Public Roads: These roads are proposed to service the recreational sites in the Valley View 

district and Lock Street in the Township of Lopatcong.  These minor road 

extensions are proposed to be public roads. 

 

Access Easement: This is an ingress and egress easement from Congress Street into the tract in 

the Valley View district.  It will only be used for connection of the open 

space network out to Congress Street.  It will not be used for any ingress or 

egress of the vehicles into or off the site. 

 

Access to the logistics/office park will only be off of the new internal roadways to be constructed as shown in 

the Circulation Plan.  No driveway connections are proposed directly onto the adjacent public streets. 

 

It is intended that all onsite roadways are to be private roads and sidewalks are not proposed.  Since all 

roadways are to be private, the “Complete Streets Policy” does not apply.  The “Complete Streets Policy” is 

for public roads only.  In addition, it is not desirable in this type of commercial development to introduce 

pedestrian activities along the connector roads.  We would propose to discourage it. Concrete sidewalks will 

be provided in the parking areas for pedestrian access at the Site Plan stage. The introduction of pedestrians 

along the connector roads is discouraged for safety reasons.  The “GDP Traffic Planning Study” prepared by 

McDonough & Rae Associates, Inc. dated October 15, 2015 contains the information to address the Planning 
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Board Engineer and Planning Board Planner’s request for information relative to anticipated traffic volumes 

and the safety for ingress and egress into the development including trucks, which will be supplemented by 

testimony.  During the site plan review and hearing process, it was determined that a pedestrian sidewalk all 

along the connector road was appropriate and it has since been incorporated into the approved plans.  

 

A complete Traffic Engineering Analysis is being prepared by McDonough & Rea Associates and will be 

submitted as part of the Site Plan Approval process.  A pre-application meeting has been requested with the 

NJDOT to review the proposed U.S. Route 22 intersection improvements for the proposed access road and 

U.S. Route 22 in the Township of Lopatcong.  Conceptual meetings were held with the Town of Phillipsburg 

and the Township of Lopatcong officials who were in favor of the proposal.  With the construction of the U.S. 

Route 22 access road, it is anticipated there will be no significant impact on surrounding minor residential 

streets in the adjacent residential neighborhoods.  Roseberry Street is classified as a minor collector and its 

cartway is not anticipated to be widened at this time.  Its current right-of-way width is 50 feet and will be 

increased to 60 feet in accordance with the Transportation Master Plan.  Other off-tract street improvements, if 

required, to mitigate the traffic from the industrial/office park will be detailed in the Traffic Analysis.  The 

Circulation Plan has been developed as part of the General Development Plan Application.  See 

accompanying Circulation Plan. 

 

As the logistics park is developed, Subdivision and/or Site Plan applications will be presented to the Planning 

Board for their review and approval in accordance with the Revised Phillipsburg Redevelopment Plan.  These 

plans will provide the necessary details for the construction of the internal circulation system described above.  

It is anticipated, with the exception of the U.S. Route 22 frontage improvements, U.S. Route 22 jughandle, 

Lock street realignment and access to the recreational facilities, all internal streets will be private.  Those 

streets previously mentioned are proposed to be dedicated to the respective townships. 

 

The Circulation Plan as proposed is Conceptual.  The developer reserves the right to make minor adjustments 

to the Plan so long as the connector road is maintained and all truck traffic will enter or leave the site through 

the access road or Third Street.  The Circulation Plan, as part of this amendment, has been updated to reflect 

the approved layout for Buildings #3, 5 & 6 in the Town of Phillipsburg and Building #7 in the Township of 

Lopatcong.  

 

3rd Street Bridge 
 

It is noted that the initial Traffic Impact Study prepared by McDonough & Rea Associates, dated October 

15, 2015 preliminarily indicated that the 3rd Street bridge access point was to provide a three-lane section 

including two (2) outbound travel lanes at its intersection with Route 22.  This analysis examined a higher 

volume of traffic utilizing the 3rd Street access point than the ultimately approved NJDOT Traffic Impact 

Study, last revised in June of 2018, as restricting truck traffic at this location had yet to be considered.  The 

approved NJDOT Traffic Impact Study as well as prior Municipal approvals restrict truck traffic from 

utilizing the 3rd Street bridge.  As a result, the outbound movements to Route 22 at Lock Street were 

provided with a second right-turn lane and second left-turn lane which were not originally considered in 

the 2015 Traffic Impact Study.  In other words, as the site development program was refined, and a truck 

restriction was imposed at 3rd Street, the second outbound lane at 3rd Street was eliminated and two (2) 

additional outbound lanes were added at Lock Street to accommodate the redistributed site generated 

traffic.  Again, this was the access configuration that was ultimately approved by NJDOT and on which 

the Access Permits and above traffic assessment were based.  Therefore, 3rd Street access point will 

function adequately as analyzed and approved by NJDOT with single inbound and outbound travel lanes. 
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

V.   GREEN SPACE/RECREATION/BUFFER PLAN 
 

The Redevelopment Plans require recreational and green space components.  Any lands not required for 

buildings, parking or loading will be devoted to green space in accordance with the requirements of the 

Revised Phillipsburg Commerce Park and Amended and Restated Lopatcong Redevelopment Plans.  These 

areas will include landscaping, recreation facilities, both active and passive recreation facilities, buffers, open 

space, trails and children’s playground.  The Green Space Plan proposed meets the following objectives in the 

Redevelopment Plan: 

 

• Conservation of existing natural features including stream corridors. 

• Protection of environmentally sensitive features. 

• Providing recreational opportunities. 

• Providing opportunities for pedestrian and bicycle circulation. 

• Providing appropriate visual and noise buffers. 

• Providing a soft transition between the redevelopment area and neighboring residential uses. 

 

To the greatest extent possible, fragmentation of the green areas has been avoided.  Green spaces are 

continuous wherever possible. 

 

In the Valley View area, a 150’ buffer will be established.  Within this buffer, no disturbance or development 

can take place within 50’ of the residential lots.  The only exception to this would be the creation of a berm 

and landscaping and the extension of a driveway at the end of Gate Street to service the proposed children’s 

playground area.  Outside of this 50 foot restricted buffer area, other areas may be used for any active 

recreational purpose of approximately 4.0 acres.  Our plan also provides for a nature trail running along, but 

outside of the 300’ stream corridor easement in the southerly portion of the tract in both the Town of 

Phillipsburg and the Township of Lopatcong.  In the future, the nature trail could be extended through the 

Valley View buffer and out the existing ingress and egress easement on Lot 14 to Congress Street.   The 

anticipated nature trail was eliminated during the site plan review and hearing process.  

 

The developer is also providing a 100’ buffer along Route 22 and Lock Street in the Township of Lopatcong 

and a 30’ landscape buffer along Roseberry Street, Center Street and Green Street.  These landscape buffers 

will show on future Site Plans for the development.  These buffers will contain existing vegetation, retaining 

walls and/or new berms or trees to adequately buffer from Route 22 and the residential neighborhoods in the 

area.  The buffer will consist of both existing landscaping and new berms and landscaping of sufficient size 

designed to provide an effective year round screening.  In addition, where required, all future parking lots 

adjacent to the residential neighborhoods will be screened and landscaped pursuant to the zoning requirements 

to enhance and screen the parking lots from view of the neighborhoods.  See accompanying Green 

Space/Recreation/Buffer Plan. 

 

The 15 acres of passive open space in the Township of Lopatcong are to be dedicated and maintained by the 

Township of Lopatcong.  The 8 acres of active open space in the Township of Lopatcong are to be dedicated 

to the Township of Lopatcong and maintained by the Logistics Park Condominium Association.  The Green 

Space throughout the site is to be maintained by the Logistics Park Condominium Association. 

 

The 12.5 acres of passive open space in the Town of Phillipsburg are to be dedicated and maintained by the 

Township of Phillipsburg.  The 11.0 acres of active open space in the Township of Phillipsburg will be 

dedicated to the Township of Philipsburg and maintained by the Logistics Park Condominium Association.  

The Green Space located within the Township of Phillipsburg will be maintained by the Logistics Park 

Condominium Association.   



Bridge Point 78 21 June 2021 

DEC# 1313-99-019 

 

The open area located within the buffer between Route 22 and Building No. 8 at the northwest corner has 

been included in the Parcel 2 Green Space. 

 

The Green Space/Recreation/Buffer Plan is Conceptual.  The developer reserves the right to make 

adjustments to the plan so long as the green space and buffer requirements are met in both the Town of 

Phillipsburg and the Township of Lopatcong. 

 

Any green space or recreation area along the Lopatcong Creek that dedicated to and is not accepted by the 

Town of Phillipsburg or the Township of Lopatcong shall remain the property of the developer and shall be 

included in the common areas of the condominium to be created for the project and shall be maintained 

through the collection of common area charges from the individual unit owners. 
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

VI.  CONCEPTUAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

The Ingersoll Rand site is serviced by onsite stormwater management facilities.  These facilities generally 

consist of storm sewers ranging in size from 10” to up to 24” with a series or inlets and/or catch basins 

collecting the stormwater and discharging it into two regional stormwater management basins. 

 

Development of the industrial/office park will require the upgrading of the stormwater management facilities.  

It is anticipated that one of the existing regional stormwater management basins on the northwesterly portion 

of the site adjacent to the existing railroad tracks will be upgraded to comply with stormwater management 

regulations.  In addition, a stormwater infiltration detention basin will be added in this area.  The second 

existing regional stormwater management basin (old spray pond) will be abandoned.  A new much larger 

stormwater management retention basin will be provided in the areas adjacent to and outside of the Lopatcong 

Creek storm corridor.  It is anticipated that this proposed stormwater management detention basin will handle 

the majority of the stormwater runoff from the site.  A small detention basin will be provided on the 

Lopatcong lands adjacent to Route 22 to handle any storm water not treated by the larger regional basin.  The 

stormwater management basin and existing storm sewer system will be individually analyzed at the time of the 

individual site plan approvals to determine their capacities and exact capacity of the newly required regional 

stormwater detention basin.  Any construction or reconstruction of these facilities will be performed with the 

site plan approvals. 

 

Stormwater management regulations have been adopted by the NJDEP.  These regulations established design 

and performance standards for stormwater management measures of major development intended to minimize 

the adverse impact of stormwater runoff on water quality and water quantity and loss of groundwater recharge 

in receiving water bodies.  A major development is defined as any development that provides for ultimately 

disturbing one or more acres of land or increasing impervious surface by ¼ acre or more.  The I-78 Logistics 

Park qualifies as a major development and must therefore comply with the NJDEP’s adopted rules and 

regulations. 

 

The rules require stormwater management measures must provide for erosion control, groundwater recharge, 

stormwater quantity and stormwater runoff quality. The industrial/office park is exempt from the groundwater 

recharge requirements. 

 

Section 7:8-5.4(a)ii states that groundwater recharge requirements do not apply to projects within urban 

redevelopment areas.  Urban redevelopment areas are defined as previously developed portions of areas 

delineated on the State Policy Map as Metropolitan Planning Areas and areas designated as Urban Enterprise 

Zones.  The Phillipsburg/Lopatcong Commerce Park includes both of these designations and is therefore 

exempt from the recharge provision of the Stormwater Management Regulations. 

 

A Conceptual Stormwater Management Plan has been prepared for the industrial/office park.  This plan 

utilizes a series of onsite regional stormwater management basins to effectively control stormwater quantity 

and quality.  New storm sewers and inlets will collect stormwater and transmit it to proposed stormwater 

management facilities.  As the office/industrial park is developed and on individual site basis, site plans will be 

prepared showing in detail the stormwater management facilities to be constructed.  In addition, Flood Hazard 

Area Plans will be prepared for the areas and floodplains along Lopatcong Creek to be submitted to the 

NJDEP.  An updated Stormwater Plan & Report has been prepared and approved for the project.  It is titled 

Stormwater Management Report Summary dated October 2018.  (A Flood Hazard Area Permit and 

Modification from the NJDEP have been procured for the project.  File No. 2100-04-0001.4 FHA 18003 dated 

December 31, 2018).  A Stormwater Management Summary Addendum dated June 2021 has been prepared 

for the updated Amended General Development Plan. 



Bridge Point 78 23 June 2021 

DEC# 1313-99-019 

 

A Conceptual Layout within conceptual pipe sizing and the location of a Regional Stormwater Management 

Basin has been provided on the Conceptual Stormwater Management Plan.  The Stormwater Management 

facilities will be owned, operated and maintained by the Logistics Park Condominium Association.  

Maintenance and operation will be in accordance with NJDEP Stormwater Management Maintenance 

Manual Guidelines and NJDEP Best Practices Manual.  The preliminary sizing of the stormwater 

management basins for this project are approximately 132 acre-ft. of which one-third will service Lopatcong 

and two-thirds will service Phillipsburg, as illustrated in the Preliminary Drainage Calculations contained 

within Conceptual Stormwater Management Report dated March 8, 2016. 

 

At this time, it is difficult to determine the timing of the design and construction of these upgraded stormwater 

facilities.  As the industrial/office park is developed, generally in accordance with the Phasing Plan, and as 

required by the individual Site Plans, engineering design and plans will be presented to the Planning Board 

and their Engineer for their review and approval. 

 

The Stormwater Management Plan is Conceptual.  The developer reserves the right to make adjustments so 

long as the facilities provided comply with Municipal and State Standards.  The updated Stormwater 

Management Plan & Report have been finalized and approved by both the Township of Lopatcong and the 

Town of Phillipsburg.  The general, final layout of the storm basins remained consistent with the original GPD 

with the exception of the large detention basin at the south side of the site which was bifurcated to allow the 

overhead electric power lines to remain intact.  
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

VII.  CONCEPTUAL SANITARY SEWER PLAN 
 

The existing Ingersoll Rand sites in both the Town of Phillipsburg and Lopatcong Township are located in the 

upper Delaware Water Quality Management District - see Figure 8.  The Phillipsburg site is located within the 

Phillipsburg Sewer Service District and the Lopatcong site is located within the Lopatcong Sewer Service 

District per their respective Wastewater Management Plans.  All sewerage collected is transmitted through the 

Phillipsburg Wastewater Treatment Plant located on South Main Street in the Town of Phillipsburg.  The 

treatment plant is a surface water discharge plant with an NJPEDS permitted flow of 3.5 million gallons per 

day (MGD). 

 

The existing industrial/office park is serviced by a private onsite sanitary sewer system.  This system is 

composed of sewers ranging in size from 8” to 18” and connects to the existing municipal sanitary sewer in 

Roseberry Street.  The sanitary sewer in Roseberry Street is 24” which carries the sewerage to the treatment 

plant. 

 

The existing sanitary sewers onsite are a combination of clay, terra cotta and PVC pipes.  The currently 

proposed General Development Plan will not allow for much of these facilities to be saved.  These facilities 

will be abandoned and/or removed during the actual construction or development of the site.  New sanitary 

sewer mains and ejector or pumping stations will be required to service the project.  The accompanying 

Conceptual Sanitary Sewer Plan has been developed and is part of the GDP Application.  The plan shows the 

extension via gravity lines to the existing 24” line in Roseberry Street and ejector pumps for Building 7 to 

service that building.  As the site is developed, new sanitary sewer facilities will be designed and submitted to 

the Town of Phillipsburg, Lopatcong Township and NJDEP for review and approval prior to construction.  

Any sanitary sewer extension on site will require issuance of a Treatment Works Approval from the NJDEP.  

The updated Conceptual Sanitary Sewer Plan depicts the final approved sanitary sewer gravity and force main 

lines for the buildings.  A Treatment Works Approval from the NJDEP was issued on October 22, 2018 

(Permit No. 18-0300) and a Treatment Works Approval Modification was issued on February 4, 2019 (Permit 

No. 18-0300a) for the project.  

 

We are projecting the estimated average sewer demand for this project in both the Town of Phillipsburg and 

Lopatcong Township to be 126,917 gallons per day or 0.1269 MGD, See Table II.  Of that, 84,087 gallons per 

day or 0.0841 MGD are for buildings in the Town of Phillipsburg and 42,830 gallons per day or 0.0428 MGD 

are for buildings in Lopatcong Township.  This estimate is based on proposed land uses of 5% office, 45% 

assembly and 50% warehouse. This projected estimated average sewerage demand may vary depending on the 

actual land uses and buildout.  The updated sanitary sewer demand for both municipalities is 44,774 GPD 

or .04477 MGD.  (See Table C1)  The flow for the buildings in the Town of Phillipsburg is 33,849 GPD 

and for the building in the Township of Lopatcong is 10,925 GPD. 

 

All onsite sanitary sewer facilities will be owned, operated and maintained by the Logistics Park 

Condominium Association.  The 12,000 S.F. Nature Education Center will be serviced by an onsite sewerage 

disposal system.  The Nature Education Center has been eliminated from the project.  

 

The total estimated sewerage flow from Building No. 7 in Lopatcong is 45,000 gallons per day as illustrated in 

Table II of the General Development Plan Report.  On behalf of the Applicant, we have obtained a Sewer 

Service Availability Letter from Maser Consulting, dated September 14, 2015, which indicates that there is 

244,700 gallons per day available in the Phillipsburg Wastewater Treatment Plant to Lopatcong Township.  

Lopatcong Township has a flow allocation of 801,000 gallons per day.  The existing wastewater flows in 2012 

were 556,300 gallons per day per the approved Wastewater Management Plan.  Therefore, there remains the 

244,700 gallons per day for future development.  Per the approved Wastewater Management Plan, this site, 
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specifically Lots 1 and 1.01 in Block 101, were allocated 55,000 gallons per day.  This exceeds the estimated 

flow of 45,000 gallons per day. 

 

At this time, it is difficult to determine the timing of the design and construction of these upgraded sanitary 

sewer facilities.  As the industrial/office park is developed, generally in accordance with this GDP and 

Phasing Plan and as required by the individual Site Plans, Engineering designs and plans will be presented to 

the Planning Board and Engineer for their review and approval.  The sanitary sewer facilities have been 

constructed.  

 

The Sanitary Sewer Plan is Conceptual.  The developer reserves the right to make adjustments so long as the 

facilities provided comply with Municipal and State Standards. 
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TABLE II (Revised) (ORIGINAL) 

Estimated Sewerage Demand 

I-78 Logistics Park 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Town of Phillipsburg 

 Square 

Footage 

Number of 

Employees 

Number of Shift Gallons per Day 
1 (GPD) 

Design Flow 

(GPD) 

Building #1      

Assembly 450,090 225 2 40 18,000 

Logistics 500,100 50 2 40 4,000 

Office 50,010 NA 1 0.100 5,001 

 1,000,200     

Building #2      

Assembly 225,000 113 2 40 9,040 

Logistics 250,000 25 2 40 2,000 

Office 25,000 NA 1 0.100 2,500 

 500,000     

Building #3      

Assembly 240,975 120 2 40 9,600 

Logistics 267,750 27 2 40 2,160 

Office 26,775 NA 1 0.100 2,678 

 535,500     

Building #4      

Assembly 118,125 59 2 40 4,720 

Logistics 131,250 13 2 40 1,040 

Office 13,125 NA 1 0.100 1,313 

 262,500     

Building #5      

Assembly 78,750 39 2 40 3,120 

Logistics 87,500 88 2 40 7,040 

Office 8,750 NA 1 0.100 875 

 175,000     

Building #6      

Assembly 180,000 90 2 40 7,200 

Logistics 200,000 20 2 40 1,600 

Office 20,000 NA 1 0.100 2,000 

 400,000     

Building #24      

Testing Facility 25,000 5 1 40 200 

      

 2,898,200     

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWERAGE FLOW – PHILLIPSBURG: 84,087 GPD 

     0.0841 MGD 

Township of Lopatcong 

 

Building #7      

Assembly 427,500 428 2 40 34,240 

Logistics 475,000 48 2 40 3,840 

Office 47,500 NA 1 0.100 4,750 

 950,000    42,830 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWERAGE FLOW - LOPATCONG 42,830 GPD 

     0.0428 MGD 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWER FLOW – PHILLIPSBURG & LOPATCONG 126,917 GPD 

     0.1269 MGD 

 
1 Values for computing design flows obtained from N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3, Subchapter 22 Treatment Works 

Approvals. 
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TABLE C (AMENDED) 

Estimated Sewerage Demand 

I-78 Logistics Park 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Town of Phillipsburg 

 Square Footage Number of 

Employees 

 Gallons per 

Day 1 (GPD) 

Design Flow 

(GPD) 

Building #1      

Warehouse 970,194 340  25 85,000 

Office 30,006 NA  0.100 3,001 

 1,000,200    11,501 

Building #2      

Warehouse 485,000 170  25 4,250 

Office 15,000 NA  0.100 1,500 

 500,000    5,750 

Building #3      

Warehouse 519,435 182  25 4,550 

Office 16,065 NA  0.100 1,607 

 535,500    6,157 

Building #4      

Warehouse 254,625 89  25 2,225 

Office 7,875 NA  0.100 788 

 262,500    3,013 

Building #5      

Warehouse 169,750 60  25 1,500 

Office 5,250 NA  0.100 525 

 175,000    2,025 

Building #6      

Warehouse 388,000 136  25 3,400 

Office 12,000 NA  0.100 1,200 

 400,000    4,600 

Building #24      

Testing Facility 25,000 5  25 125 

     125 

 2,898,200     

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWERAGE FLOW – PHILLIPSBURG: 33,170 GPD 

     0.0332 MGD 

Township of Lopatcong 

 

Building #7      

Logistics 921,500 323  25 8,075 

Office 28,500 NA  0.100 2,850 

 950,000    10,925 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWERAGE FLOW - LOPATCONG 10,925 GPD 

     0.0109 MGD 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWER FLOW – PHILLIPSBURG & LOPATCONG 44,095 GPD 

     0.0441 MGD 
 
1 Values for computing design flows obtained from N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3, Subchapter 22 Treatment Works 

Approvals. 
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TABLE C1 (UPDATED - AMENDED) 

Estimated Sewerage Demand 

I-78 Logistics Park 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Town of Phillipsburg 

 Square Footage Number of 

Employees 

 Gallons per 

Day 1 (GPD) 

Design Flow 

(GPD) 

Building #1      

Warehouse 1,248,030 700  25 17,500 

Office 35,672 NA  0.100 3,567 

 1,283,702    21,067 

Building #3      

Warehouse 589,061 182  25 4,550 

Office 18,218 NA  0.100 1,607 

 607,260    6,157 

Building #5      

Warehouse 169,804 60  25 1,500 

Office 5,251 NA  0.100 525 

 175,055    2,025 

Building #6      

Warehouse 406,876 136  25 3,400 

Office 12,583 NA  0.100 1,200 

 419,460    4,600 

      

 2,485,477     

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWERAGE FLOW – PHILLIPSBURG: 33,849 GPD 

     .03385 MGD 

Township of Lopatcong 

 

Building #7      

Logistics 946,489 323  25 8,075 

Office 29,271 NA  0.100 2,850 

 975,760    10,925 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWERAGE FLOW - LOPATCONG 10,925 GPD 

     0.0109 MGD 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWER FLOW – PHILLIPSBURG & LOPATCONG 44,774 GPD 

     .04477 MGD 
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

VIII.  CONCEPTUAL WATER SYSTEM PLAN 
 

Currently, the industrial/office park is serviced by its own private onsite water system.  Water enters the site 

through a 16” water main from the north and the U.S. Route 22 area.  It then branches into three directions. 

The 8” mains feed the western group of buildings, the 12” main feeds to the east and a 14” main feeds the 

central building complex.  The 14” main then branches into 10” and 12” mains which are linked together to 

the 12” main on the eastern side of the complex.  The central and western mains are also looped via an 8” 

pipe.  The water purveyor in this area is Aqua Water System (formerly Consumers NJ Water Co.) – see Figure 

9.  There is also an existing emergency connection to the existing municipal system in Center Street.  Water is 

purchased by Aqua from the Trenton Water Department as shown in Figure 10. 

 

The accompanying Conceptual Water System Plan has been developed for the industrial/office park.  Not 

much of the existing water infrastructure can be saved with the current General Development Plan.  

Additional loops, probably 10” and 12” in size, will be installed.  These loops will tie into the existing 16” 

main in U.S. Route 22, loop out into the new connector road and tie into the emergency interconnection in the 

western portion of the site.  The emergency interconnection to the municipal system will remain.  In addition, 

smaller 6” and 8” mains will be provided to service each individual building.  As the park develops, the plans 

will be prepared for the extension of the water system which will be submitted to the Town of Phillipsburg, 

Lopatcong Township and NJDEP for review and approval.  Prior to the extension of any water main onsite, 

the Water Main Extension Permit will be required from the Bureau of Water System Engineering.  The 

updated Conceptual Water System Plan depicts the final approved water system for the project.  Approval 

from Aqua has been procured and a contract agreement (#19-002-N) between Aqua and Bridge dated March 

15, 2019 has been executed. 

 

We have estimated the average domestic water demand for this project to be 131,696 gallons per day or 91.46 

gallons per minute for both the Town of Phillipsburg and Lopatcong Township - see Table III.  Of this 87,678 

gallons per day or 0.0877 gallons per minute are in the Town of Phillipsburg and 44,018 gallons per day or 

30.57gallons per minute are in Lopatcong Township.  This estimate is based on the currently proposed land 

uses of 5% office, 45% assembly and 50% warehouse.  The estimate may vary slightly depending on actual 

land uses and buildout.  This estimate does not include any water which may be required for industrial or 

processing purposes.  Since tenants are not known at this time, it would be impossible to estimate.  The 

updated domestic water demand for the project is 95,904 GPD with a fire sprinkler demand of 2,200 GPM 

per building (see Table D1).  

 

All onsite water service facilities will be owned, operated and maintained by the Logistics Park Condominium 

Association. 

 

At this time, it is difficult to determine timing of the design and construction of these upgraded water facilities.  

As the industrial/office park is developed, generally in accordance with the approved General Development 

Plan and Phasing Plan, as required by the individual Site Plans and engineering design, the plans will be 

presented to the respective Planning Board or Town Engineer for their review and approval.  The water system 

has been constructed.  

 

The Water System Plan is Conceptual.  The developer reserves the right to make adjustments so long as the 

facilities provided comply with Municipal and State Standards. 
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TABLE III (Revised) (ORIGINAL) 

Estimated Water Demand 

I-78 Logistics Park 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Town of Phillipsburg 

 Square 

Footage 

Number of 

Employees 

Number of Shift Gallons per 

Day 1 (GPD) 

Design Flow 

(GPD) 

Building #1      

Assembly 450,090 225 2 40 18,000 

Logistics 500,100 50 2 40 4,000 

Office 50,010 NA 1 0.125 6,251 

 1,000,200     

Building #2      

Assembly 225,000 113 2 40 9,040 

Logistics 250,000 25 2 40 2,000 

Office 25,000 NA 1 0.125 3,125 

 500,000     

Building #3      

Assembly 240,975 120 2 40 9,600 

Logistics 267,750 27 2 40 2,160 

Office 26,775 NA 1 0.125 3,347 

 535,500     

Building #4      

Assembly 118,125 59 2 40 4,720 

Logistics 131,250 13 2 40 1,040 

Office 13,125 NA 1 0.125 1,641 

 262,500     

Building #5      

Assembly 78,750 39 2 40 3,120 

Logistics 87,500 88 2 40 7,040 

Office 8,750 NA 1 0.125 1,094 

 175,000     

Building #6      

Assembly 180,000 90 2 40 7,200 

Logistics 200,000 20 2 40 1,600 

Office 20,000 NA 1 0.125 2,500 

 400,000     

Building #24      

Testing Facility 25,000 5 1 40 200 

      

 2,898,200     

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND – PHILLIPSBURG: 87,678 GPD 

     0.0877 MGD 

Township of Lopatcong 

Building #7      

Assembly 427,500 428 2 40 34,240 

Logistics 475,000 48 2 40 3,840 

Office 47,500 NA 1 0.125 5,938 

 950,000    44,018 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND - LOPATCONG 44,018 GPD 

     30.57 GPM 

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND – PHILLIPSBURG & LOPATCONG 131,696 GPD 

     91.46 MGD 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PEAK WATER DEMAND: 395,088.00 GPD 

 274.37 GPM 
1 Values for computing design flows obtained from N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3, Subchapter 22 Safe Drinking Water 

Act. 
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TABLE D (AMENDED) 

Estimated Water Demand 

I-78 Logistics Park 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Town of Phillipsburg 

 Square 

Footage 

Number of 

Employees 

Number of 

Shift 

Gallons per 

Day 1 (GPD) 

Design Flow 

(GPD) 

Building #1      

Warehouse 970,194 340 2 40 27,200 

Office 30,0006 NA 1 0.125 3,751 

 1,000,200    30,951 

Building #2      

Warehouse 485,000 170 2 40 13,600 

Office 15,000 NA 1 0.125 1,875 

 500,000    15,475 

Building #3      

Warehouse 519,435 182 2 40 14,560 

Office 16,065 NA 1 0.125 2,008 

 535,500    16,568 

Building #4      

Warehouse 245,625 89 2 40 7,120 

Office 7,875 NA 1 0.125 984 

 262,500    8,104 

Building #5      

Warehouse 169,750 60 2 40 4,800 

Office 5,250 NA 1 0.125 656 

 175,000    5,456 

Building #6      

Warehouse 388,000 136 2 40 10,880 

Office 12,000 NA 1 0.125 1,500 

 400,000    12,380 

Building #24      

Warehouse 25,000 5 1 40 200 

 25,000    200 

Total SF 2,898,200     

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND – PHILLIPSBURG: 89,135 GPD 

     0.09 MGD 

Township of Lopatcong 

 

Building #7      

Warehouse 921,500 323 2 40 25,840 

Office 28,500 NA 1 0.125 3,563 

 950,000    29,403 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND - LOPATCONG 29,403 GPD 

 0.03 MGD 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND – PHILLIPSBURG & LOPATCONG 118,538 GPD 

 0.12 MGD 
1 Values for computing design flows obtained from N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3, Subchapter 22 Safe Drinking Water 

Act. 
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TABLE D1 (UPDATED - AMENDED) 

Estimated Water Demand 

I-78 Logistics Park 

Phillipsburg and Lopatcong, Warren County, New Jersey 

Town of Phillipsburg 

 Square 

Footage 

Number of 

Employees 

Number of 

Shift 

Gallons per 

Day 1 (GPD) 

Design Flow 

(GPD) 

Building #1      

Warehouse 1,248,030 340 2 40 27,200 

Office 35,672 NA 1 0.125 4,459 

 1,283,702    31,659 

Building #3      

Warehouse 589,061 182 2 40 14,560 

Office 18,218 NA 1 0.125 2,277 

 607,260    16,837 

Building #5      

Warehouse 169,804 60 2 40 4,800 

Office 5,251 NA 1 0.125 656 

 175,055    5,456 

Building #6      

Warehouse 406,876 136 2 40 10,880 

Office 12,583 NA 1 0.125 1,573 

 400,000    12,453 

      

Total SF 2,485,477     

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND – PHILLIPSBURG: 66,405 GPD 

     .07 MGD 

Township of Lopatcong 

 

Building #7      

Warehouse 946,489 323 2 40 25,840 

Office 29,271 NA 1 0.125 3,659 

 975,760    29,499 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND - LOPATCONG 29,499 GPD 

 .03 MGD 

      

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND – PHILLIPSBURG & LOPATCONG 95,904 GPD 

 .10 MGD 
1 Values for computing design flows obtained from N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3, Subchapter 22 Safe Drinking Water 

Act. 
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

IX.  SOILS 
 

Geologic Reports have been prepared by GTA Geo-Technology Associates Inc. and have been submitted to 

the Planning Board under separate cover.  The underlying geology of the site is the Allentown Dolomite and 

Beekmanton Grub Lower Part.  See the attached Geologic Map prepared by GTA Geo-Technology Associates 

Inc.  Further detail of the underlying geology is provided in the GTA Geo-Technology Report.  

 

A review of the Soils Survey of Warren County issued by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural 

Resources Conservation Services, identifies 5 soil types on the tract.  These soils types consist of the 

Washington, Udorthents-Urban Land, Urban Land-Washington and Fredon-Halsey complexes – see Figure 

11.  The soil mapping symbols and mapping names are as follows:   

 

FrdAb – Fredon-Halsey complex 0 to 3 percent slopes, very stoney 

UdauB – Udorthents-Urban land complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes 

USWAFB – Urban land-Washington complex, 3 to 8 percent slopes 

WafB – Washington silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes 

WafC – Washington silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes 

 

The soils which present limitations to development are the Fredon-Halsey complex.  With a seasonal water 

table at or near the surface and also contain hydric soils.  These soils are limited to the areas adjacent to 

Lopatcong Creek and are within the stream corridor buffer, and therefore will not be disturbed.  Balance of the 

soils onsite do not provide any significant or engineering difficulties for development and can be excavated and 

compacted in accordance with normal geotechnical and engineering supervision and requirements.  It should 

be noted that the site, as well as the majority of Warren County, is underland by carbonic rock (limestone) or 

karst geology.  This karst geology may require special engineering considerations for the buildings, footings 

and foundations and underground utilities.  Geological testing will be done at the time of construction to 

determine what, if any, special engineering designs will be required. 

 

The soils which exhibit severe restrictions are located within the wetland and stream corridors of Lopatcong 

Creek.  These areas are protected, as they are within the FHA, and 300 foot Category One buffers.  These 

areas will not be disturbed.  The vast majority of the soils on the site fall within the Washington complex and 

can be developed with proper engineering and geotechnical controls and management.  The developer has 

contracted with Melick-Tully and Associates for oversight and testing of the soils during construction.  
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

X.  ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRAINTS 
 

There are several environmental constraints on the site which consist of wetlands, wetlands buffer, stream 

corridor buffers, moderate steep slopes and flood plains.  A small portion of the site exhibits wetlands per the 

NJDEP Geo Web Mapping – see Figure 12.  This map is slightly inaccurate and does not agree with the field 

delineation and Letter of Interpretation issued by the NJDEP. 

 

The wetlands and state open waters on this site have been field delineated by ENSR International.  A 

Wetlands Delineation Report was prepared by ENSR in August of 2004.  A complete package for a Letter of 

Interpretation was submitted by ENSR International to the NJDEP on September 13, 2004.  A Wetlands 

Letter of Interpretation was issued by the NJDEP on August 20, 2008.  Accompanying the Wetlands 

Delineation Report was a map entitled “Wetlands Delineation-Site Survey Map for Ingersoll Rand Company” 

dated August 15, 2003 and prepared by Studer & McEldowney PA, Clinton, NJ.  The wetlands and state open 

waters per the Studer & McEldowney Plans have been shown on the Environmental Constraints Plan.  In 

addition, a Freshwater Wetlands General Permit No. 1 (Permit No. 2100-04-0001.4 FWW 180001) was issued 

on May 22, 2018 for the modification to the storm basin in just west of Building #3. 

 

Lopatcong Creek is classified as a C-1 Category One waterway by the NJDEP – see Figure 13.  Stormwater 

Management Regulations adopted by the NJDEP require a 300’ stream corridor protection area adjacent to 

these waterways.  This stream corridor buffer is measured from the top of bank 300’ outward from the stream.  

This buffer, along with the wetlands and state open waters, have been shown on the accompanying 

Environmental Constraints Maps.  Lopatcong Creek is also classified as a FW2-TP C-1 Waters - see Figure 14. 

 

We have investigated the location of the Morris Canal relative to the redevelopment sites.  Some officials have 

indicated that the Morris Canal may be located on the redevelopment parcels.  Enclosed Figure 15 from the 

NJDEP Geo Web mapping indicates that the Morris Canal is not on the redevelopment sites.  It is located on 

the east side of Lock Street in Lopatcong Township. 

 

Of the approximately 382 acre site, small portions of the site exhibit slopes in excess of 15%.  The 

Environmental Constraints Map provides a slope analysis of the slopes ranging from 0 to 15%, 15 to 25%, and 

over 25%.  The following are the categories and areas of the slopes on the site: 

 

Lopatcong Site 

0 to 15% 94.0 acres 

15 to 25% 5.8 acres 

Over 25% 1.2 acres 

  101.0 acres 

 

Phillipsburg Site 

0 to 15% 258.3 acres 

15 to 25% 12.0 acres 

Over 25% 9.5 acres 

  279.8 acres 

 

The amount of steep slopes on the site are minimal and insignificant and will be addressed and mitigated by 

the Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan to be provided with the future Site Plan applications.  Soil 

Erosion/Sediment Control Certifications have been procured for each of the building sites and copies are 

in the Appendix of this report. 
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The 100 year flood plain of Lopatcong Creek has been shown on the Environmental Constraints Map. This 

floodplain was obtained from the Flood Insurance Rate Maps adopted by FEMA effective date 9/29/11.  The 

100 year floodplain elevation along Lopatcong Creek ranges from elevation 231 to 241.  Any work within this 

floodplain will required a Flood Hazard Area Permit from the NJDEP at the time of Site Plan Application.  A 

Flood Hazard Area Individual Permit was issued by the NJDEP on July 27, 2018 for the project (Permit No. 

2100-04-0001.4 FHA 180001).  A modification to this permit was issued on December 31, 2018. 

 

The site is also under a Remedial Action Plan approved by the NJDEP for the existing contamination on site.  

Ingersoll Rand is responsible for the clean up of the site and has been and is continuing to address the areas of 

concern in the Remedial Action Plan.  The Remedial Action Plan and the interface with NJDEP, as well as 

the continuing cleanup, is being supervised by RT Environmental Services in King of Prussia, Pennsylvania.  

NJDEP has approved a Remedial Action Work Plan for Building #3 and is currently reviewing a Remedial 

Action Work Plan for Buildings #5 & 6.  Preparation of a Remedial Action Work Plan for Buildings #1 & 2 

will commence by the 4th quarter of 2019. 

 

An Environmental Impact Statement is being prepared by RT Environmental of King of Prussia, 

Pennsylvania.  This Environmental Impact Statement will address the items in Section 3.8 of the revised 

Phillipsburg Redevelopment Plan.  It will be comprehensive in nature and cover the entire site.  It will be 

presented with the Site Plan applications.  An updated Environmental Impact Statement has been prepared by 

Engineering & Land Planning and Excel Environmental Resources, Inc. and is part of the amended GPD 

application.  

 

Ingersoll-Rand has been and is currently involved in a remedial cleanup plan for the site.  This remedial 

cleanup plan is being monitored by Geosyntec and RT Environmental.   
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This section is referenced from the original General Development Plan Report prepared by CPL 

as well as the Amended General Development Plan Report prepared by Dynamic Engineering 

Consultants, PC.  Current supplemental information as part of the updated amendment is 

provided in bold text. 
 

XI.  MISCELLANEOUS UTILITIES 
 

On behalf of the Applicant, we have solicited and received Letters of Availability of Service from the following 

utilities: 

 

• Elizabethtown Gas dated February 29, 2016 

• Verizon dated August 11, 2015 

• Service Electric Cable TV and Communications dated August 5, 2015 

• Aqua NJ Inc. dated September 9, 2015 – Updated October 31, 2016 

• Remington & Vernick Engineers dated April 1, 2015 

• Maser Consulting dated September 14, 2015 

• A Letter of Availability of Service has been requested from Jersey Central Power & Light (JCP&L).  

JCP&L advised that they will be issuing a will serve letter shortly and, upon receipt, it will be 

submitted. 

 

Solid waste disposal will be contracted out by individual tenants within the Logistics Park. 

 

The current status of the utilities for the project is as follows: 

 

Electric (JCP&L): An agreement has been negotiated with JCP&L to construct a 

new electric substation located just south of Building #3 in 

Phillipsburg.  The substation design has been constructed and is 

operational. 

 

Gas (Elizabethtown Gas): A Non-Residential Gas Extension Contract has been negotiated 

between Elizabethtown Gas and Bridge and the main gas system 

has been constructed. 

 

Water (Aqua): The water system design was approved by Aqua and a contract 

agreement between Aqua and Bridge has been executed dated 

March 15, 2019. Main water system has been constructed. 

 

Cable & Communication:  The cable & communication services are constructed for Phase I 

(Service Electric & Verizon)  and will continue to be coordinated for Phase II.  

 

 












































































































































